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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

POPULATION BY AGE 
POPULATION BY AGE University 

Total population 15,432 
Population where (% base) 15,430 
census data are available. 

Male Population 7,375 48% 
Female Population 8,045 52% 

By Age 
0 - 4 years 900 6% 
5 - 9 years 990 6% 
10 - 14 years 1,140 7% 
15 - 19 years 1,485 10% 
20 - 24 years 1,695 11% 
25 - 29 years 1,490 10% 
30 - 34 years 1,090 7% 
35 - 39 years 825 5% 
40 - 44 years 735 5% 
45 - 49 years 705 5% 
50 - 54 years 755 5% 
55 - 59 years 865 6% 
60 - 64 years 725 5% 
65 - 69 years 640 4% 
70 - 74 years 500 3% 
75 years and over 920 6% 

Ratio of males/females 0.92 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

LANGUAGE/RELIGION 
LANGUAGE/RELIGION University 

Total Population (% base) 15,430 

   
      

   

 

 
  

       

      

       

   
   
   

   
   
   

   
     
    

      

       

       

    
    

      
      

      

      

   
   

    
   

    
   

     
    

   
      

      
 
 

By Mother Tongue 

English 12,450 81% 
French 765 5% 
German 165 1% 
Dutch 45 0% 
Polish 90 1% 
Italian 700 5% 
Ukrainian 115 1% 
Indian & Inuktitut 10 0% 
Other languages 1,105 7% 

Total Population (% base) 15,430 

By Official Language 

English only 13,755 89% 
French only 25 0% 
Both English and French 1,470 10% 
Neither English nor French 215 1% 

By Religion 

Catholic 8,000 52% 
Protestant 5,800 38% 
United Church 1,725 11% 
Anglican 1,975 13% 
Eastern Orthodox 470 3% 
Jewish 125 1% 
No religious Preference 850 6% 
Eastern Non-Christian 190 1% 
Other 20 0% 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

ETHNICITY/MOBILITY 
ETHNICITY/MOBILITY University 

Total Population (% base) 15,430 

By Ethnic Origin 

   
      

   

 

 
  

       

      

       

   
   

    
   

   
   

   
   

   
     

    
      

       

         

   
   

   
   

     
     
     

      
 
 

British 7,265 47% 
French 2,315 15% 
Aboriginal peoples 85 1% 
German 350 2% 
Italian 915 6% 
Ukrainian 245 2% 
Dutch 110 1% 
Polish 190 1% 
Scandanavian 70 0% 
Other single origins 1,945 13% 
Multiple origins 1,955 13% 

By Mobility Status 

Population 5 years + (% base) 14,535 

Non-movers 7,740 53% 
Movers 6,815 47% 
Non-migrants 5,080 35% 
Migrants 1,765 12% 
From same province 1,115 8% 
From different province 100 1% 
From outside Canada 560 4% 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

BIRTHPLACE / IMMIGRATION 
BIRTHPLACE / IMMIGRATION University 
Total Population (% base) 15,430 

   
      

   

 

   
    

       

      

        

     
     

      
      

     
      

    
    

    
   
    

      
      

      
      

      
        

    
     
     
     
     

      
        

     
     
      

      
      

      
 
 

By Place of Birth 

Born in Canada 12,275 80% 
In this province 11,275 73% 
Another province in Canada 1,000 6% 

Born outside Canada 3,155 20% 
United States of America 380 2% 
Other Americas 10 0% 
United Kingdom 725 5% 
Other Europe 1,355 9% 
Asia 605 4% 
Other countries 70 0% 

Total Immigrant Population 
(% base) 

3,155 

By Period of Immigration 

Before 1945 720 23% 
1945 - 1954 450 14% 
1955 - 1969 1,065 34% 
1970 - 1977 590 19% 
1978 - 1981 355 11% 

By Age at Immigration 

0 - 4 years 
5 - 19 years 
20 years and over 

530 
915 

1,715 

17% 
29% 
54% 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

EDUCATION / LABOUR FORCE 
EDUCATION / LABOUR FORCE University 
Population 15 years + (% base) 12,310 

By Highest Level of Schooling 

   
      

   

 

    
     

         

      

         

      
       
      
      

     
     

      
      

       

        

      
      

        
   

   
      

      

       
     
        

     
      

      
 
 

Less than grade 9 
Grade 9-13, no secondary cert 
Grade 9-13, secondary certif. 
Trade certificate or diploma 
University without degree 
University with degree 

2,500 
4,000 
1,410 

375 
570 

1,145 

20% 
32% 
11% 
3% 
5% 
9% 

By Labour Force 

Population 15 years+ (% base) 12,310 

Not in labour force 

In labour force (% base) 
Employed 
Unemployed 

4,910 

7,390 
6,460 

930 

40% 

87% 
13% 

Labour Force 

Total Exper. Labour Force 
Paid workers 
Paid workers mostly full time 
Self employed 
Unpaid family workers 

7,245 
7,020 
3,925 

215 
10 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

INDUSTRY / OCCUPATION 
INDUSTRY / OCCUPATION University 
By all Industries (% base) 7,345 

Agricultural & rel. services 20 0% 
Manufacturing 1,810 25% 
Construction 355 5% 
Business service 2,485 34% 
Government service 400 5% 
Forestry 0 0% 
Fishing & trapping 0 0% 
Mines quarries oil wells 35 0% 
Transprt., Commun. & utility 475 6% 
Trade 1,210 16% 
Finance,ins. and real estate 295 4% 

By all Occupations 7,345 

   
      

   

 

   
    

        

      
   

   
    

    
   

     
      

      
   

      
      

      

    
      

     
     

     
   

   
     

     
   

     
    

     
       

     
      
      

      
 
 

Managerial, administrative 340 5% 
Tech, social, religion, art 415 6% 
Teaching and related 305 4% 
Medicine and health 320 4% 
Clerical and related 1,355 18% 
Sales 565 8% 
Service 1,205 16% 
Farming and horticultural 45 1% 
Other primary industries 25 0% 
Processing 195 3% 
Machining and related 1,225 17% 
Construction trades 370 5% 
Transport equipmnt. operating 315 4% 
Oth. crafts & equip. operatng 350 5% 
Occupations not classified 275 4% 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

DWELLINGS 
DWELLINGS University 

Total occupied dwellings 
Dwellings where (% base) 
census data are available. 

6,027 
6,025 

By Tenure 

Owned 
Rented 

3,240 
2,775 

54% 
46% 

By Dwelling Type 

   
      

   

 

 
  

      
       

        

      

      

   
   

      

       

     
       

    
      

      

        

    
     

    
     
     
     
     
   
     
   

      

      

      
       
        
        
        
        
        
        
        
       

      

      
 
 

Single, detached house 3,355 56% 
Apartment in bldg. 5+ flrs 640 11% 
Movable dwelling 0 0% 
All other dwelling types 2,025 34% 

By Period of Construction 

Before 1920 880 15% 
1921 - 1945 2,465 41% 
Before 1946 3,345 56% 
1946 - 1960 1,410 23% 
1961 - 1970 565 9% 
1971 - 1975 240 4% 
1976 - 1980 435 7% 
1980 10 0% 
1971 - 1980 675 11% 
1981 0 0% 

Gross Rent 

Gross rent < $100 160 
Gross rent $100 - $199 640 
Gross rent $200 - $299 1,360 
Gross rent $300 - $399 430 
Gross rent $400 - $499 125 
Gross rent $500 - $699 25 
Gross rent $700 - $999 10 
Gross rent $1000 - $1399 5 
Gross rent $1400 + 15 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

HOUSEHOLDS / MARITAL STATUS 
HOUSEHOLDS / MARITAL STATUS University 
Private Households (% base) 6,025 

By Size of Household 

   
      

   

  

    
     

       

      

        

    
    
    
    
    
      

      

       
      

      
      

       

       

     
   

   
   

   

      
 
 

1 Person 
2 Person 
3 Person 
4 Person 
5 Person 
6 or more Persons 

1,870 
1,810 

875 
820 
385 
255 

31% 
30% 
15% 
14% 
6% 
4% 

Persons in private households 

Number of persons/household 

15,090 

2.5 

Total Population (% base) 15,430 

By Marital Status 

Single, never married 
Married 
Widowed 
Divorced 
Separated 

6,595 
6,600 
1,235 

515 
460 

43% 
43% 
8% 
3% 
3% 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

FAMILIES / CHILDREN 
FAMILIES / CHILDREN University 

Total Census Families (% base) 3,945 

   
      

   

  

   
    

        

      

       

    
      
      

     
      

      
    

    
      

      
      

      
      

       
       

     
     
     

      

      
 
 

By family structure 

Husband-wife families 

Children at home 

Number of lone-parent families 
Male Parent 
Female Parent 
under 35 years 
35 - 44 years 
44 - 54 years 
55 + years 

3,230 

2,590 

725 
110 
620 
215 
150 
90 

170 

82% 

66% 

18% 
3% 

16% 

Total families with Children 
at Home(% base) 

1,640 

0 - 5 years 
6 - 14 years 
15 - 17 years 

470 
510 
145 

29% 
31% 
9% 
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City of Windsor 
University Planning District and Policy Area 

1981 Canada Census 

INCOME 
INCOME University 

Total Population (% base) 15,430 

By Total Income 

   
      

   

  

 
  

       

      

       

    
    

      
      

      
      
      

        

      
    

    
      

      
      

      
 
 

With income 
Without income 
Aggregate income $'000 
Average income $ 

10,355 
1,960 

111,078 
10,727 

67% 
13% 

By Total Employment Income 

With income 
Without income 
Aggregate income $'000 
Average income $ 

7,320 
280 

83,150 
11,359 

47% 
2% 
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