## City of Windsor 1981 Canada Census

# University Planning District and Policy Area

### Table of Contents

POPULATION BY AGE	3
LANGUAGE/RELIGION	4
ETHNICITY/MOBILITY	5
BIRTHPLACE / IMMIGRATION	6
EDUCATION / LABOUR FORCE	7
INDUSTRY / OCCUPATION	8
DWELLINGS	9
HOUSEHOLDS / MARITAL STATUS	10
FAMILIES / CHILDREN	11
INCOME	12

#### POPULATION BY AGE

POPULATION BY AGE	Unive	rsity
Total population	15,432	
Population where (% base)	15,430	
census data are available.		
Male Population	7,375	48%
Female Population	8,045	
By Age		
0 - 4 years	900	6% 6%
5 - 9 years 10 - 14 years	990 1,140	
15 - 19 years	1,485	
20 - 24 years	1,695	
25 - 29 years	1,490	
30 - 34 years	1,090	7%
35 - 39 years		5%
40 - 44 years		5%
45 - 49 years		5%
50 - 54 years 55 - 59 years		5% 6%
60 - 64 years	725	
65 - 69 years	-	4%
70 - 74 years	500	
75 years and over	920	6%
Ratio of males/females	0.92	

#### LANGUAGE/RELIGION

	15,430	
By Mother Tongue		
English French German Dutch Polish Italian Ukrainian Indian & Inuktitut Other languages	165 45 90 700	5% 1% 0% 1% 5% 1% 0%
Total Population (% base)	15,430	
By Official Language		
English only French only Both English and French Neither English nor French	1,470	0%
By Religion		
Catholic Protestant United Church Anglican Eastern Orthodox Jewish No religious Preference Eastern Non-Christian Other	125 850	38% 11% 13% 3% 1% 6% 1%

#### ETHNICITY/MOBILITY

	15,430	
British French Aboriginal peoples German Italian Ukrainian Dutch Polish Scandanavian Other single origins Multiple origins	350 915 245 110 190	15% 1% 2% 6% 2% 1% 1% 0%
By Mobility Status		
Population 5 years + (% base)	14,535	
Non-movers Movers Non-migrants Migrants From same province From different province From outside Canada	7,740 6,815 5,080 1,765 1,115 100 560	47% 35% 12% 8% 1%

#### BIRTHPLACE / IMMIGRATION

	15,430	
By Place of Birth		
Born in Canada	12,275	
In this province	11,275	
Another province in Canada	1,000	6%
Born outside Canada	3,155	20%
United States of America	380	2%
Other Americas	10	0%
United Kingdom	725	5%
Other Europe	1,355 605	9%
Asia		
Other countries	70	0%
Total Immigrant Population	3,155	
(% base)		
By Period of Immigration		
Before 1945	720	23%
1945 - 1954	450	14%
1955 - 1969	1,065	
1970 - 1977		19%
1978 - 1981	355	11%
By Age at Immigration		
0 - 4 years		17%
5 - 19 years		29%
20 years and over	1,715	54%

#### EDUCATION / LABOUR FORCE

	12,310	
Less than grade 9 Grade 9-13, no secondary cert Grade 9-13, secondary certif. Trade certificate or diploma University without degree University with degree		32% 11% 3% 5%
By Labour Force		
Population 15 years+ (% base)	12,310	
Not in labour force	4,910	40%
In labour force (% base) Employed Unemployed	7,390 6,460 930	
Labour Force		
Total Exper. Labour Force Paid workers Paid workers mostly full time Self employed Unpaid family workers	7,245 7,020 3,925 215 10	

#### INDUSTRY/OCCUPATION

	7,345	
	20 1,810 355 2,485 400 0 35 475 1,210 295	25% 5% 34% 5% 0% 0% 0% 6% 16%
	7,345	
Managerial, administrative Tech, social, religion, art Teaching and related Medicine and health Clerical and related Sales Service Farming and horticultural Other primary industries Processing Machining and related Construction trades Transport equipmnt. operating Oth. crafts & equip. operating Occupations not classified	1,205 45 25 195 1,225 370	6% 4% 4% 18% 8% 16% 1% 0% 3% 17% 5% 4% 5%

#### **DWELLINGS**

	6,027 6,025	
	3,240 2,775	
Single, detached house Apartment in bldg. 5+ flrs Movable dwelling All other dwelling types		11% 0%
By Period of Construction		
Before 1920 1921 - 1945 Before 1946 1946 - 1960 1961 - 1970 1971 - 1975 1976 - 1980 1980 1971 - 1980 1981	2,465 3,345 1,410 565 240 435	56%
Gross Rent		
Gross rent < \$100 Gross rent \$100 - \$199 Gross rent \$200 - \$299 Gross rent \$300 - \$399 Gross rent \$400 - \$499 Gross rent \$500 - \$699 Gross rent \$700 - \$999 Gross rent \$1000 - \$1399 Gross rent \$1400 +	160 640 1,360 430 125 25 10 5	

#### HOUSEHOLDS/MARITAL STATUS

	6,025	
1 Person	1,870	31%
2 Person	1,810	30%
3 Person	875	15%
4 Person	820	14%
5 Person	385	6%
6 or more Persons	255	4%
Persons in private households	15,090	
·		
Number of persons/household	2.5	
Total Population (% base)	15,430	
By Marital Status		
Single, never married	6,595	43%
Married	6,600	43%
Widowed	1,235	8%
Divorced	515	3%
Separated	460	3%
	]	

#### FAMILIES / CHILDREN

	3,945	
By family structure		
Husband-wife families	3,230	82%
Children at home  Number of lone-parent families Male Parent Female Parent under 35 years 35 - 44 years 44 - 54 years 55 + years	110	18% 3% 16%
Total families with Children at Home(% base)	1,640	
0 - 5 years 6 - 14 years 15 - 17 years	510	29% 31% 9%

#### INCOME

	15,430	
With income Without income Aggregate income \$'000 Average income \$	10,355 1,960 111,078 10,727	13%
By Total Employment Income		
With income Without income Aggregate income \$'000 Average income \$	7,320 280 83,150 11,359	2%